FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE SERVICE CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into by and between Columbia County,
Florida, a political subdivision of :ha State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the
“County”, and Kraus Associates Inc., d/b/a AK Associates hereinafter referred to as the
“Contractor”, 326 Porta Rosa Circle, St Augustine, FL 32092, as the First Amendment for
training, maintenance, extended warranty and support of the E911 System and associated
programs and applications.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the original contract on the 18" day of
February, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the equipment installation was completed and the system is
operational, and the maintenance and warranty period has begun; and

WHEREAS, Cassidian Communications changed their name to Airbus DS
Communications; and

WHEREAS, Airbus DS Communications has changed the name of the “County’s”
911 system from Patriot to “Vesta 9117 and

WHEREAS, this amendment provides the “County’s” 911 system to be upgraded
the most up to date Vesta 911 system to release; and

WHEREAS, this upgrade will provide the platform needed for SMS SIP text to 911
functionality, and

WHEREAS, thzs original maintenance service contract has expired and the
‘Contractor” agrees to provide the “County” with AK Elite Premier service for the Airbus
DS Commuricaticns 911 system zt the same rate of $27,596.00 per year and billed per
month at a ratz of $2,299.67 per month until the system upgrade is completed: and

WHEREAS. th= original service contract provided a 35% discount off the
equipment manu‘acturer’s list price and since the equipment manufacturer does not
provide hardware, it is off the shelf hardware and only provides developed software, the
discount to tha “County” shall be 2 35% discount only off Airbus DS Communications
developed software, and

WHEREAS, the “Contracio” agress to provide the ‘County” with Airbus DS
Communications yearly Extendad Softwara Warranty to the County with no additional
markup, and

WHEREAS, once the upgrade is completed, the “County” and “Contractor” agreed
to the followir.g payment schedule:

AK Elite Premier Maintenance Renewal
* Year1 $27.596.00 Starts the day the system upgrade it completed
* Yearz $28.010.00 Starts one year from the system upgrade is completed
= Year3 $28.430.00




Year 4 $28.856.00
Year 5 $28.289.00
;and

WHEREAS, this agreement shall be automatically renewed following the five year

extension unisss the “County” notifies the “Contractor” within 60 days of expiration. The
annual rate shall not increase more than 2% per year for additional years or a new fixed
rate may be established between the “County and the “Contractor”: and

WHEREAS, the AK Elite Pramier Maintenance covers the following:

AK Elite Premier Maint=nance

Vesta 911 work stations - provide all first tier labor support at the Columbia County
9-1-1 PSAP. All hardware, software and associated miscellaneous materials are
the responsibility of the County and/or the equipment manufacture.  The
Contractor is not responsible for hardware or software, only the labor to maintain
or insiall th= hard.vare and software.
Maintenancs (labar only) wil! be performad by the Contractor for work performed
on the Airbus DS Communications Vesta 9-1-1 System and associated
companen:s located within Columbia County.
On-sit2 training refresher ‘raining classss may be done at various times at no
additional costs. Tha County is responsible for all training materials supplied by
Airbus DS Communications afer ths initizl training.
Response time for major outa s within two hours during the normal business
day and fcur hours en evenings. weexznds and holidays. Telephone diagnostics
will be donz immediately upon iot of =arvice problem.

abor to instal!l a!! minor non-s €c upgrades of Airbus DS Communications
and any additiona! equipmeart installad oy AK Associates.
Labor te irstall yearly scheduled upgrades of Airbus DS Communications. The
cuniy is responsible for all hardware software, associated miscellaneous
‘aip ts from Alrbus DS Communications.

=ntive maintznance. If a problem is discovered during

remets ms: wil' be resolved either remotely or by a site visit. The
telephone line usad for Remots diagnostics is the responsibility of the County.
Weaek'y ¢ i sinienance for Airbus DS Communications 9-1-1

(

[#]

> N
= (2 W)

£ ¢

3

Do oom

I
)]

Q.

<

Inciudas dzily rem

=
—
m

b
3
3 -
Q
Th
)
n
D)
5
w

znagemsant services) for system implementation

suppct for wirgiess phassz I, Vo!P and On-Star,
i = C 1 Ny new or existing Airous DS Communications
and zdditional equipmen® installed y ~K Associates, including system upgrades,
ini figurat ective router programming, direct trunking and
€ 2 labor charge to move your existing PSAP).
= THE EQUIPMENT INSTALLED BY AK
NDZR THIS AGREEMENT. Any cost for hardware

customar.

integration suppo-t
ALL LABOR AS
ASSOCIATES IS COVER
or software is the respen

ee Consuiting Services.

- rv
maintenance sarvics to be
approved County ( e)

cport — On= day a week to provide on-site preventive
h 'ed weskly Monday through Friday except for




Remote Technical Service Support — 24 hour service performed by an AK Associate
trained technician for all out of hours service issues. Response shall be within a

WHEREAS, the State of Florida £911 Board approved the County’s grant request
to upgrade th= 911 systam.

NOW. THEREFORE. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the effective date of this
Amendment shall bz the date of its being signed by:

AGREED AND SIGNED THIS /)’717 DAY OF 7&@ J_, 2015 by AK
ASSOCIATES.

KRAUS ASSOCIATES INC., dba AK ASSOCIATES

(CONTF(ACTOR) )
N

Elaine M. Kraus, President

(SEAL)

.
AGREED AND SIGNED THIS /J ~ pay ow@- , 2015 by

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: 444&% 5%{4

Russell S. DePratter, Chairman

Boy County Com‘missit}g's
ATTEST: L//f{jﬂ___/:ﬁ

(4
L 7

P. DeWitt Cason, Clerk of Court




